
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 I certify that on October 10, 2025, I caused a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing Direct Testimony of Robert A. Davis to be filed with the Public Service 
Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah 
Docket No. 25-035-06 as indicated below: 

BY Electronic-Mail: 

Rocky Mountain Power  
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
Joelle Steward joelle.steward@pacificorp.com 
Carla Scarsella carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 
Ajay Kumar ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 
Katherine Smith katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 
Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com 
  
Community Renewable Energy Agency 
Phillip J. Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com 
Christopher Thomas christopher.thomas@slc.gov 
Emily Quinton equinton@summitcountyutah.gov 
Luke Cartin luke.cartin@parkcity.org 
Dan Dugan dan.dugan@slc.gov 
  
Daymark Energy Advisors  
Aliea Afnan Munger aafnan@daymarkea.com 
Cayleigh Donahue cdonahue@daymarkea.com 
Frances Arthur farthur@daymarkea.com 
Kelsey Martin kmartin@daymarkea.com 
Timothy Lenell tlenell@daymarkea.com 
Nader Sobhani nsobhani@daymarkea.com 
Louisa Lund llund@daymarkea.com 
Stan C. Faryniarz sfaryniarz@daymarkea.com 
Dylan Drugan ddrugan@daymarkea.com 
  
Office of Consumer Services  
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov 
Asami Kobayashi akobayashi@utah.gov 
Philip Hayet phayet@jkenn.com 
Leah J. Wellborn lwellborn@gmail.com 
Anthony Sandonato asandonato@jkenn.com 
Evelyn Menendez emenendez@jkenn.com 
Randall J. Falkenberg randacf@aol.com 
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Sierra Club  
Rose Monahan rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 
Thomas Phillips thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org 
  
Utah Attorney General’s Office  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
  
Utah Clean Energy  
Lauren R. Barros lrb@laurenbarroslaw.com 
Sarah Wright sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
Logan Mitchell logan@utahcleanenergy.org 
Jenn Bodine jbodine@utahcleanenergy.org 
Jennifer Eden jennifer@utahcleanenergy.org 
  
Western Resource Advocates  
Sophie Hayes sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
Karl Boothman karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
Nancy Kelly nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 
Jessica Loeloff jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org 
Stephanie Altman stephanie.altman@westernresources.org 
  
  

 

/S/ 
Madison Galt, Paralegal 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
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